LDA 5/12/2022

LDA 5/12/2022
TULARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DISTRICT
PORTERVILLE DIVISION, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Plaintiff, DA No. 22-0018417

VS.
Court No.
PEDRO CORONADO DOB: 02/25/1985

AKA: PEDRO CORONADO BERUMEN DOB: 02/25/1985
AKA: PEDRO BERUMEN CORONADO DOB: 02/25/1985

FELONY COMPLAINT

ALEXIS GARCIA AVALOS  DOB: 08/16/1998

Defendant(s).

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

On or about May 10, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 487(A), a Felony, was committed by PEDRO CORONADO & ALEXIS GARCIA AVALOS, who did unlawfully
steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the personal property of specifically, WHOLESALE EQUIPMENT; MITSUBISHI
FG25N FORKLIFT, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).

SPEC ALLEG-OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the defendant(s) PEDRO
CORONADO, was released from custody on bail or Own Recognizance in Case Number BF188804A within the meaning of
Penal Code section 12022.1.

SPEC ALLEG-OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the defendant(s) PEDRO
CORONADO, was released from custody on bail or Own Recognizance in Case Number BF189400A within the meaning of
Penal Code section 12022.1.
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COUNT 2

On or about May 10, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 487(A), a Felony, was committed by PEDRO CORONADO & ALEXIS GARCIA AVALOS, who did unlawfully
steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the personal property of specifically, FARMERS TRACTOR SUPPLY:; 5000 TIER IV
GVF FORKLIFT, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).

SPEC ALLEG-OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 2 that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the defendant(s) PEDRO
CORONADO, was released from custody on bail or Own Recognizance in Case Number BF189400A within the meaning of
Penal Code section 12022.1.

SPEC ALLEG-OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 2 that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the defendant(s) PEDRO
CORONADO, was released from custody on bail or Own Recognizance in Case Number BF188804A within the meaning of
Penal Code section 12022.1.

COUNT 3

On or about May 10, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY EXCEEDING
$950 IN VALUE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 496(A), a Felony, was committed by PEDRO CORONADO &
ALEXIS GARCIA AVALOS, who did unlawfully buy and receive property, exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950) in
value, that had been stolen and that had been obtained in a manner constituting theft and extortion, specifically, WHOLESALE
EQUIPMENT; MITSUBISHI FG25N FORKLIFT, knowing the property to be so stolen and obtained.

SPEC ALLEG-OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 3 that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the defendant(s) PEDRO
CORONADO, was released from custody on bail or Own Recognizance in Case Number BF188804A within the meaning of
Penal Code section 12022.1.

SPEC ALLEG-OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 3 that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the defendant(s) PEDRO
CORONADO, was released from custody on bail or Own Recognizance in Case Number BF189400A within the meaning of
Penal Code section 12022.1.
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COUNT 4

On or about May 10, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 487(A), a Felony, was committed by PEDRO CORONADO & ALEXIS GARCIA AVALOQOS, who did unlawfully
steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the personal property of specifically, WHOLESALE EQUIPMENT; MITSUBISHI
FG25N FORKLIFT, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).

SPEC ALLEG-OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 4 that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the defendant(s) PEDRO
CORONADO, was released from custody on bail or Own Recognizance in Case Number BF188804A within the meaning of
Penal Code section 12022.1.

SPEC ALLEG-OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 4 that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the defendant(s) PEDRO
CORONADO, was released from custody on bail or Own Recognizance in Case Number BF189400A within the meaning of
Penal Code section 12022.1.

COUNT 5

On or about May 10, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 487(A), a Felony, was committed by PEDRO CORONADO & ALEXIS GARCIA AVALOS, who did unlawfully
steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the personal property of specifically, FARMERS TRACTOR SUPPLY; 5000 TIER IV
GVF FORKLIFT, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).

SPEC ALLEG-OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the defendant(s) PEDRO
CORONADO, was released from custody on bail or Own Recognizance in Case Number BF189400A within the meaning of
Penal Code section 12022.1.

SPEC ALLEG-OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the defendant(s) PEDRO
CORONADO, was released from custody on bail or Own Recognizance in Case Number BF188804A within the meaning of
Penal Code section 12022.1.
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COUNT 6

On or about May 10, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY NOT
EXCEEDING $950 IN VALUE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 496(A), a Misdemeanor, was committed by PEDRO
CORONADO & ALEXIS GARCIA AVALOS, who did unlawfully buy and receive property, not exceeding nine hundred fifty
dollars ($950) in value, that had been stolen and that had been obtained in a manner constituting theft and extortion specifically,
LP #4KY8114, knowing the property to be so stolen and obtained.

COUNT 7

On or about May 10, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of VANDALISM UNDER $400 DAMAGE-
DAMAGE/DESTROY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 594(A), a Misdemeanor, was committed by PEDRO
CORONADO & ALEXIS GARCIA AVALOQOS, who did unlawfully and maliciously damage and destroy real and personal
property, to wit, ROLLING GATE not their own, belonging to HRONIS PACKING.

COUNT 8

On or about May 10, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of TRESPASS WITH INTENT TO INTERFERE, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 602(K), a Misdemeanor, was committed by PEDRO CORONADO & ALEXIS GARCIA
AVALOS, who did unlawfully commit a trespass by entering lands for the purpose of injuring property and property rights and
with the intention of interfering with, obstructing, and injuring the lawful business and occupation carried on by the owner of
such land, their agent, and by the person in lawful possession thereof.
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Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense

counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

Pursuant to People v. Cunningham, the People hereby put the defendant on notice that the aggravated

sentence may be sought in this case.

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT

AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 8 COUNT(S).

Executed at PORTERVILLE DIVISION, California, on 05/12/2022.

RODNEY BLACO
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Agency: TULARE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

COURT
DEFENDANT NAME SEX RACE HGT WGT EYES HAIR DATE
Pedro Coronado M H 602 180 Brown Black 05/12/22
Alexis Garcia Avalos M H 5'09 140 Brown Black 05/12/22

COMPLAINT PROCESSED BY: CS
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